disclosure requirements that relate to materiality, order of the notes, subtotals, accounting policies
and disaggregation. The amendments also clarify the requirements in paragraph 82A of IAS 1 for
presenting an entity's share of items of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method. Following these amendments presentation of consolidated
financial statements was changed as follows:

 Loans to customers - The Group presented in the consolidated financial statements loans to
customers separately for large corporates, small- and medium-sized companies and retail
customers;

 Current accounts and deposits from customers - The Group presented in the consolidated
statement of financial position current accounts and deposit accounts separately.

Comparative information is reclassified to conform to changes in presentation of the consolidated
financial statements in the current year.

The effect of changes due to reclassifications on the corresponding figures can be summarised as
follows:

‘000 KZT
As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassification  As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2015
Loans to customers: 790,282,556 (790,282,556) -

Loans to large corporates - 517,569,640 517,569,640

Loans to small- and medium-sized companies - 130,278,460 130,278,460

Loans to retail customers - 142,434,456 142,434,456

Current tax asset 1,144,393 (1,144,393) -

Other assets 11,673,704 1,144,393 12,818,097

Current accounts and deposits from customers 907,824,271 (907,824,271) -

Current accounts - 260,441,848 260,441,848

Term deposit accounts - 647,382,423 647,382,423

Deferred tax liability 35,031 (35,031) -

Other liabilities 3,625,894 35,031 3,660,925
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 December 2015
Net income on sale of foreclosed assets 78,352 (78,352) -

General administrative expenses (18,690,304) (1,160,337) (19,850,641)

Taxes other than income tax (892,566) 892,566 -

Other operating expenses (253,356) 346,123 92,767

ATFBank JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

20

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below are applied consistently to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements, and are applied consistently by Group entities.

(а) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date,
which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

The Group measures goodwill at the acquisition date as the fair value of the consideration

[…]

(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of financial
instruments at fair value though profit or loss and financial assets available-for-sale due to changes in the
interest rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 and a simplified scenario of a 100
basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

 2016  2015
 Profit or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
Profit or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
100 bp parallel rise (4,874) (2,180) (6,341) (6,972)
100 bp parallel fall 5,297 1,095 6,962 7,593

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified scenario
of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

 2016  2015

Profit or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
Profit or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
100 bp parallel rise 287,853  287,853 (1,314,775) (1,314,775)
100 bp parallel fall (287,853) (287,853) 1,314,775 1,314,775

(ii) Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Although the Group hedges its
exposure to currency risk, such activities do not qualify as hedging relationships in accordance with
IFRS.

ATFBank JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

  67

28 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(ii) Currency risk, continued